and  

WHEREAS, the Parties agree that the construction of the public sanitary sewer line will 

benefit all parties; and   

WHEREAS, the installation of approximately 635 feet of 8” PVC public sanitary sewer 

line is estimated to cost approximately one hundred and thirty-five thousand dollars ($135,000); 

and  

WHEREAS, the installation of a public sanitary sewer line at the property of 970 N. Lake 

Street would serve to benefit all Parties and the future development of certain adjacent parcels, 

(See Exhibit E- Proposed Sanitary Service Area Map.)

[...]

expressly survive termination of this Agreement. All Costs above the Initial Threshold shall be borne 
equally by Buyer and Seller, and Buyer shall pay its share of the same to Seller within ten (10) days of 
invoice thereof to a maximum obligation of Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars ($35,000.00). Seller shall 
provide Purchaser a copy of the Sewer Line Agreement upon execution. 

(d) Neither party shall have a right to terminate this Agreement on the basis of the costs of 

the sewer line unless Buyer's estimated share of the Costs above the Initial Threshold exceeds Thirty-
Five Thousand Dollars ($35,000.00).  

(e) The provisions of this Section 27 shall survive Closing or the earlier termination of this 

Agreement, and Buyer shall enter into a separate agreement with Seller to memorialize the provisions of 
this Section 27, if necessary.   

28.

[...]

consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby 
covenant and agree as follows: 

1. Within three (3) Business Days after the execution of the Purchase Agreement, Buyer 

shall deposit with Escrow Agent, an Earnest Money deposit of TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND 
DOLLARS ($25,000.00).  All Earnest Money, together with any interest or other income earned thereon, 
shall be held, invested and disbursed pursuant to the respective terms and provisions hereof and of the 
Purchase Agreement. 

2. Upon the Closing Date, Escrow Agent shall apply the Earnest Money, together with any